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| Re: Shell 0il Company's Position as to - 20
Responsibility for Contaminated Property = »O
Located at 1230 14th Street, Oakland e
L %]
-~

| Dear Ms. Eberly:

This letter is in response to the request by the Alameda
County Health Services Agency that Shell 0il Company present its
position as to its respensibility for petroleum contamination of
property located at 1230 14th Street in Oakland, California.
This position paper was requested at the pre-enforcement review

panel meeting on December 15, 1993.

Shell has only recently been named a cross-defendant in
civil litigation concerning the subject property. Based on the
investigation Shell has done to date, it appears that Shell is
not responsible for the contamination at this site. It appears
that the contamination occurred while the property was owned by
Andy Saberi/Sabek, Inc. and while Mr. Gupta and Mr. Garg were in

possession of the property.

Shell 0il Company acquired title to the property in October
1957. (See Exhibit A, deed.) In July of 1958, Shell sold the
property to Second Sabac, Inc. (See Exhibit B, deed.) Second
Sabac, Inc. was a Delaware corporation authorized to do business
in California. (Exhibit ¢.) Records from the Delaware Secretary
of State's office indicate that Second Sabac, Inc. changed its
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showed higher degrees of contamination than samples taken in
1991.

Based on the evidence obtained to date, there is no
indication that Shell contributed to the contamination of the
property. The investigation revealed no evidence that the
property was contaminated when Shell sold it to Richard Jameson
in 1983. 1In fact, the evidence points to the contrary conclusion
that the property was free of contamination when Shell
relingquished ownership in 1983. The results of testing of the
underground storage tank systems at the time of the sale showed
that the underground storage tanks and piping systems were
airtight.

That the contamination occurred during Saberi/Sabek, Inc.'s
ownership is further evidenced by the fact that between 1991 and
1993, the only dates at which the s0il at the mite was tested,
the level of contamination increased dramatically. This seems to
indicate that a leak was occurring during this time period when
Shell had no ownership interest or control over the property. In
addition, when the tanks were removed, there was apparently still
product in the system, as the inspector's notes indicate that
gasoline was leaking out of the piping into the tank pit. It is
therefore reasonable to conclude that the contamination occurred
some time during Saberi/Sabek, Inc.'s ownership and Garg/Gupta's
leasehold, and continued through 1993, at which time the tanks
were finally removed.

Also, it is evident that Saberi/Sabek, Inc. and Garg/Gupta
did not undertake any reasonable attempt to mitigate the problem.
Test results in 1991 conclusively revealed contamination at that
time. However, no attempt was made to mitigate the contaminatiocn
until the tanks were removed in August 1993. As a result of
Saberi/Sabek, Inc.'s and Garg/Gupta's failure tc mitigate, the
soil contamination increased substantially between 1991 and 1993.
Therefore, it would be unfair to hold Shell responsible for
contamination which resulted because of Saberi/Sabek, Inc.'s, and
Garg/Gupta's neglect,

Since there is no evidence that Shell contributed to
contamination of the property, and the evidence seems to show
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name to Larkbee Realty Company, Inc. in July 1979, and was
dissolved November 21, 1990. The relationship between Second
Sabac, Inc. and Shell was that of lessor and tenant. Second
Sabac, Inc. leased the property to Shell from about August 1958
to July 1978. (See Exhibit D, lease.)

In July of 1978 Shell and Second Sabac, Inc. terminated the
lease. (See Exhibit E, agreement.) In July of 1978 Second
Sabac, Inc. sold the property back to Shell 0il Company. (See
Exhibit F, deed.) From August 1983 until November 1983 Shell
leased the property to Richard Jameson on a month to month basis,
(See Exhibit G, lease,)

In November 1983, Shell sold the property, including one
8,000 gallon underground storage tank, three 5,000 gallon
underground storage tanks, and one 550 gallon waste o0il tank to
Mr. Jameson. (See Exhibit H, grant deed and bill of sale.) The
bill of sale included an indemnity agreement whereby the buyer
agreed to hold Shell harmless for any damages associated with the
underground storage tanks.

At the time of the sale, Shell hired Gettler-Ryan, Inc. ta,
test the underground gasoline storage tanks and piping systems to
ensure that they were in good condition. All the tests came
within NFPA criteria for tight systems. In other words, the

underground storage tanks had no leaks at the time Shell sold Q;&jfgkﬁi
a

them to Mr. Jameson. (&ee Exhibit I, test documents.) NG

In March of 1984, Richard Jameson sold the property to Andy
Saberi, president of Sabek, Inc. In August of 1985, Saberi
eXecuted a lease to Mr. Garg and Mr. Gupta. Garg/Gupta operated
a service station at the property from that time until August
1990, at which time the lease was terminated. During this
period, Garg/Gupta had an agreement with Sabek, Inc. for Sabek,
Inc. to deliver Texaco fuel to the station. (Texaco has not yet
been named as a party in the civil litigation.)

In February 1991, the property was tested, and contamination
was found in samples from around the tank field. (Exhibit J,
sample results.) Shell is not aware whether Saberi/Sabek, Inc.
or Garg/Gupta tested the underground tank systems at that time.

In August of 1993, a 550 gallon waste oil tank, a 5,000
underground storage tank, an 8,000 gallon underground storage
tank, and a 7,500 gallon underground storage tank was removed
from the site. The soil surrounding the tanks was tested at that
time and found to be contaminated. (Exhibit K.) Aalso, the
inspector noted that fuel was leaking out of the piping into the
pit. Interestingly, the results of soil samples taken in 19%3
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that contamination occurred after Shell sold the property, Shell
is not responsible for contamination of the property.

Very truly yours,
LARSON & BURNHAM
Tl hlle ek
Michael K. Johnson
MKJ :bam

cc: Gil Jensen

153146
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g AhE Brst part 1 @ 8 hereby
Grant  to........SHELL OIL CCYPANY. a 00rDOrations.. oo

the second part ¥, all that real property situated in the City of COakland

¥

County of Alameda ' State of California , described as follows:

B BEGINNING at a point on the northern line of 1hth Street,
disfant thereon easterly, 76 feet, 6 inches from the point of
intersection thereof, with the eastern line of Union Street: and
running thence easterly along said line of 1hth Street, 3& feet:
thence at right angles northerly, 105 feet; thence at right angles

westerly, 38 feet: thence at right angles southerly, 109 feet to
the point of beginning.

BEING a portion of Block %86, as said block is srown on

Boardman's Map of Cakland, on file in the office of tre County
‘ Reccrder of Alameda Ceunty.

&-377

DaTED this 10th day of Cetober,

.......... L\/\a}/-aug4!21

STATE OF CALIFOQRN]A ]
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WARHRANTY DEED >

THIS DEED, dated July 18, 1958, by SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, with offices at 5. West 5Cth Street, New York 20, New York (herein
called "Grantor")}, to SECOND SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices
at 23 Wall Street, New Ycrk 8, New York (herein called "Grantee");

WITNESSETH :

o

GRANT (Y for Ten Dollars (310.00) and other valusble conslderation
received from Grantee, hereby grants to Grantee and 1ts successors and aseigns,
the following described premises situated in the City of Oakland, County of
Alameda and State of California:

BEGIWHING AT A POINT formed by the intersecticn of the northerp line

of 1lhth Street with the eastern line of Union 8Btreet and running thence
easterly along said northern line of 1Lth Street a distance of one
hundred fourteen and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet; thence northerly
parallel with said eastern line of Union Street a distance of one hundred
five and nc hundredths (105.00) feet; thance westerly parallel with =said
northern line of lhth Street & distance of one hundred fourteen and fifty
nundredths (114.50) feet to said esstern line of Union Street; and thence
sautherly along said eastern line of Union Street a distance of ope
hundred five and no hundredths (105..0) feet to said northern lipe of
ity Street and the point or begirning.

BEING A PORTION of Block 586, as said block is shown on Boardman's Map
of OGakland, on file in the Office of the County Reccrder of Alameda
County. : '

BEING THE SAME PREMISES coenveyed to Shell Oil Company by the following:
(1) deed dated October 10, 1557, from HUGH WALIACE, JR., et ux, recordad
in Book 8506L at Page 260 and (2) deed dated October 10, 1957, from
MASTHA B. RAHM, et vir, recorded in Book 8568 at Page 261, Official
Records of Alameda County, California:

together with all rights, privileges and appurtensnces thereunto belonging, and

all buildings and land improvements therezn.

R v 5 - MERTIATT AT W e

m——
ALC :MMR ’ " PR
/10 /55 peee8 (40 133

e
il »z-fi




'7 ‘ M g rf&‘fk L PR e T R T,

GRANTCR COVENANTS THAT GRANTCR is seized of said premises in fee simple
and will forever warrant and defend the titiz to sald premises against the lawful
claims of all persons whomsoever.

| IN WITNESS WHERE(F, Grantor has caused this Instrument to be executed

by its Executive Vice President, and to be sealed with its corporate seal and

attested by its Assistant Secretary on the date first herein written.

AP77098

SHELL OIL COMPANY

o WL Qpr

2C Executivaxylce\fremdent
AUG~=1 1988 é} ATTEST :

P
ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA // L‘4,a‘_w-_ﬂ. sig Y
“w--l”- - Assistant Sec{e—t:gr . ”'.I 'P.;)"'K
géa CORTY TRECOROER P. M LUDWIG S ;gf,r//-‘m'?
T- } g';' L‘:‘.:
) . n\'Vfﬂijﬁf-<
, N
STATE OF NEW YORK ) A LS S
-~ 22 7 ‘
) 8s: Uy o The

r":‘q,‘q:\'

COUNTY CF WEW YORK)
On July/8 , 1958, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public In wnad for
sald County and State personmally appeared M. E. SPAGHT ,
known to me to be an Executive Vice President and P. ¥ LUDWIG )
known to me to be an Assistant Secretary of SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, the persons that executed the within instrument onm géhalf of the
corporation thereipn pamed and acknowledged tc me that such corporation executed

the within instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its Board of

Directors.

WITNESS MY is] 1
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State of Delaware PAGE

Office of the Secretary of State

1, WILLIAM T. QUILLEN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF THE "SECOND SABAC, INC.", WAS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE THE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1958, AT 10
0'CLOCK A.M.

AND [ DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "SECOND SABAC,
INC.", FILED A CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS CORPORATE
TITLE TO "LARKBEE REALTY COMPANY, INC.", ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF
JULY, A.D. 1979, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE CERTIFICATE OF
DISSOLUTION OF THE "LARKBEE REALTY COMPANY, INC.", WAS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER,
A.D. 1990, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M. D “

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID
CORPORATION WAS DULY DISSOLVED ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE .

* X * * % * ¥ ¥ ¥ *

AUTHENTICATION: » 4220088
933635382 DATE: 12/29/1993
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State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

; [, WILLIAM T. QUILLEN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

‘ DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "LARKBEE REALTY COMPANY,

; INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D.

i 1979, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AT

L.gh.. .1 244

TWillinn T. Quillen, Sec-rar';zry of Stute

AUTHENTIC A TIONx 4220087
933635387 DATE. 12/29/1993




CERTIPICATE OF AMENDMENT
CF

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

* x N o &

SECOND SABAC, INC., a corporation organized and
2xisting under and by virtue of the General Corporation
Law of the State of Delaware, DOES BEREBY CERTIFY.

FIRST: That the Board of Directors of said
corporation, by the unanimous written consent of its nembers,
filed with the minutes of the board, adopted a resolution
propasing and declaring advisable the following amendment
to the Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorpo-

ration of Second Sabac, Inc. be amended by
changing the Article thereof numbered "FIRST"
sc that, as amended, said Article shall be and

read as follows:

*The name of the corporation is
Larkbee Realty Company, Inc.”

SECOND: That in lieu of a meeting and vote of
stockholders, the stockholders have given unanimous written
conagent to said amendment in accordance with the provisions

of Lection 228 of The General Corporation Law of the State

of Delaware.

THIRD: That the aforesaid amendment was duly

adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of




Sections 242 and 228 of The General Corporation Law of the
State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Second Sabac, Inc. has

caused this certificate to be signed by Jane W. Turadek,
its Vice-President, and attested by Lena M. Marrafioti, its
Agsistant Secretary, this ?Helday of July, 1979.
i""””‘;‘(‘f"‘.—;, SECOND SABAC, INC.
80, 3A8.4%
.0.“:.5* ?_‘40,? fa = =
"’-:"'S“E“L‘-:“T: , s
\4’3:- ‘lré.s.‘n -‘ BY ’1 - L’{-‘/ /M-ﬂ.f'f-&r-/\‘ _
-‘fzés & Jarne W. Turadek, Vice-Pregident
SN a f ¢
P L
‘ i RTTEST ¢

By_ Sl /’)] bZd"““"Id'kZ:_.

Lena M. Marrafioti

Adgsistant Secretarys
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_SECOND SABAC, INC,
" (NAME OF CORPORATION)

STATEMENT OF FOREIGN CORPORATION

SECCND SABAC, INC, . . & cornoration

I Mame of corporstion )
Delaware

.-lNamrd'lmumd mwmmi

ospanired and existing under the laws of

makes the following statements:

1. The location and addrens of its main office is 23 Wall Street, New York 8,
Unent romudete addiess of primcips! & 1 wifact Seburtver bacabed |

r P

New®York, A S

> ‘The lacation and address of its principal office in the State of California is Security

Bullding Fifth & Spring Sts., los Angeles, c/o CT Corporation System.
{Tnsert complete addeess of primcipal businert office in Calitornia}

L3 C.T.CORPORATION SYSTEM . . .. ..........a corporation, i

[
designat.d as its agent ufon whom process ditected to the said .. . SECOND SABAC, INC,

{1msere mame of cory wab I

may be sceved within the State of California, in the menner

o
provided by law. : - NS >
(a) The maid . . CT CORPORATION SYSTEM ' ° ., carporation
{Nsme of corpocate ageat)
organized and existing under thelaws of ¢ __,..D_E_':'.\.?_"fﬁl_"_@_.______.,__.______......-.__,_
' . unmphmmmd’-mpuu'\m)
which has filed the certificate pravided for in Section 6401.5 of the Corporations Code of California.
o :

{b) The name of the city, town ot villsge wherein said ... T CORPORATION, SYSTEM -
. - drmmn waent)
hal the office at which the said =<COND S‘Aﬂm STEs v
wl (Nt of corporation fling Haternent )
- wm e e g be served, as set fo:th in the certificate filed by said

. T CORPORATION SYSTEM __ _  pursuant to Section 6403.3 or Section 64015 of the
{Name of qorporare agont)
Carpatations Code of Califagnia, is R
NOTE d of statement Eat inatenctions before hlling i
4 The wid  SECOND SABAC, Tn{FyOTHsmdeftimentfoitucion bufore g n)
{Name of orporetion &ling setement)
itrevotably consunts to service of process ditected to it upon the agent deigneted above, and to seevice
of process on the Secretaty of State of Caldoenis if the agent so designated or the agent's successor i no

longer authatized to act or cannot be found at the addresx given.

.. Los Ancaeles

hereby

-

SECOND SABAC, INZ,

(Name of corpornnn )

-, _‘_‘_," 2 .
Date ?J«m?' 10 1958 g, /“c“""-f Clrme s

C fTaiey Vice-Pmsideqt

NoTf' In strawering jiragraph b} if o corporare agent is designased rtae enly the mame of the City oF th. toww
ot the vi'lage mheten the corparaee agent will mamtain the otfice w here servrce of provets may be made. Da wor £ous the ireeet
addeci otk cdiie The worporate apent N < werieicafe Sled by ot s reguared 1o geve the compleee address of it office therein
#heresfiue of procens mav be made See Sections 3313 33016, 6403 3 and €40k 6 of the Corporations Code.
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

I, MARCH FONG EU, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
HERERY CERTIFY:

THAT ON June 11, 1979 , PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF

SECTION 2112 OF THE CORPORATIONS CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
THERE WAS RECEIVED IN THIS OFFICE AND FILED [N THE OFFICIAL RECORDS
THEREOF A CERTIFICATE, SIGNED BY THE

Assistant Secretarv-Lena M. Marrafioti

OF _ SECOND SABAC, INC.
A__ Delaware , CORPORATION, SETTING FORTH:

1. THAT SAID CORPORATION SURRENDERS ITS AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT
INTRASTATE BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

2. CONSENTS THAT PROCESS AGAINST IT IN ANY ACTION UPON ANY
LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION INCURRED WITHIN THIS STATE PRIOR TO
THE FILING OF SAID CERTIFICATE MAY BE SERVED UPON THE SECRE-
TARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

3. THAT THE SECRETARY OF STATE MAY MAIL A COPY OF ANY PROCESS
SO SERVED TO: 23 Wall Street
New York, New York
10015
FURTHER, THAT ATTACHED TO SAID CERTIFICATE OF SURRENDER IS A
CERTIFICATE OF TAX SATISFACTION ISSUED BY THE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD QF

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In MWitness Whereof, 1
execufe this cerfificate
and atfix the Great Beal
of the State of Talifornia

ﬂ}iﬁ 13th hag of December, 1993

vm%ﬂ‘&b'

\,,%crremrg of SState

SEC/STATE FORM CE-119 (REV. 287}

T L T R R e R R A R R R T T L AT T T IR T T T S S T S 1 S A T e e W IR R e T N A




SERVICE STATICN LEASE
ES

THIS LEASE, dated July 18 ; 1958 | between
SECOND SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices at

23 Wall Street, New York 8, New Yoik (herein called "Lessor"), and SHELL & -

A

OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 50 West 50th Street;x{
New York 20, New York (hereiﬁ-called "Shell");

WITNESSETH:

1. DEMISE. Lessor berey leasea to Shell and Shell hereby lgases
from Lessor the following desczibed premises (herein called "premiseé“); 

situated at lith and Union Streets )

iIn Oakland ., County of Alameda , State

cf California - it :
BEGINNING AT A POINT formed by the intersection of the northern line.
of 1hth Street with the eamstern line of Union Street and running thence
easterly along said aorthern line of lhth Street a distance of one
bundred fourteen and fifty hundrddthe (11%.50) feet; thence northerly
rarallel with said eastern line of Union Street a distance of one hundred
five and no hundredtha (105.00) feet; thence vesterly parallel with: .
said northern line of lhth Street a distance of one hundred fourteen and
fifty hundredths (114.50) feet to said ematern line of Unien Street;
and thence southerly along said eastern line of Union Street a distance
of one hundred five and no hundredths (105.00) feet to said northern.
line of lith Street and the point of beginning. Co _

BEING A PORTION of Block 586, as said block is shown on Boardman's Map
of Oakland, on file in the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda .
County: : : : ' =




together with all easements, rights and privileges appurtenant thereto,
-
and all of Lessor's buildings and improvements new or hereafter located

thereon (herein collectively called “improvements").

2. TERM. The primary term of this lease shall be twenty (20)
years, beginning on the first day >f August , 1958 | and
ending-on the last day of  July , 1978,

3. RENT. Shell shall P8y, as rent for each calendar month

during, the primary term of this lease, the sut of five hundred fifty-nin{ #

LA

and 53/100 Dollars ($559.53 ), by check to.the order |
of Lessor, in arrears on or before the last day of each sﬁch month.

4. OPTIONS TO EXTEND. Shell shall have options to extend the
term of this lease for six (6} additional periods of five (5) years each,
on the same covenants and conditions as herein provided, except that the
rent during each such additional period shall be one hundred elghty
and 17/100 Dollars ($180.17 © ) for each calendar month,
payable as provided in article 3. Shell may exercise each of these
vptiins by giving Lessor notice at least one hundred eighty (180) days
prior to-the expiration of the primary term or the then-current exteasion

period, as the case may be.

5. USE OF THE PREMISES. Shel] shall have the rights at Shell's
€Xpense: to use the premises and the improvements for any lawful purpose;
te paint all or any part of the improvements in colors of Shell's selection;
to make any alterations. that Shell may desire in the premises and the
improvements (including the grasde and the driveways and curbe), provided
that such alterations do nat reduce the value of the premises and the
improvements; and to construct and install on the premises, and alter, any
additicnal buildings, improvements and equipment (including advertising
signs and billboards) that Shell may desire. '

6. REPAIRS-INSURANCE. Shell shall maintain the improvements in
%5 good condition and repair sg they were at the beginning of the .term of
ihis lease, excepting reasonable wear and tear; and if, at any time during
the term of this lease or 8ny extéusiou lheieul, wuy ol L. lmprovements
are damsged or destroyed by any cause whatsoever, Shell shall repalr and
replace the same at Shell’s expemse. Shell shall (and shall have the
exclusive right to) insure the improvements in the amount of their full
insurable value against the perils covered by a standard fire and extended
coverage policy, and with logs payable to Shell; and Shell shall furnish
Lessor, on request, a certificate of such insurance by Shell's insurer.




f+ LAASS. Ghell shall pay all taxes, assessments and other
governmental charges on the premises and the improvements allocable to
the term of this lease, and all license fggs, utility charges and other
such fees and charges incurred by Shell's use cf or operations on the
premises; and if any such taxes, assessments or charges are assessed
against and paid by lessor, Shell shall reimburse lLessor therefor, upon
Lessor's demand and presentation to Shell of receipted bills for the same.
Shell shall have the right to contest any taxes, assessments or charges,
in the name of either or both Lessor and Shell but at Shell's expense;
and Lessor shall, at Shell's request, execute any instruments and furnish

any evidence reasonably required in connection with the prosecution of any
such contest.

8. COMPLIANCE. Shell shall comply with all laws, ordinances,
regulations, order, licenses and permits, and with all rules and require-
ments of the Insurers of the improvements, applicable to the premises or | ;
the imProvements or the occupancy or use thereof. T

9. LIABILITY INSURANCE. Shell shall at all times waintain
public liability insurance, protecting both Lessor and Shell, in the sum
of $100,000 for injury to eny one person and $300,000 for injury to any
two or more persone in one accldent, and in the sum of $10,000 for damage
to property, sustained in or on the premises or the improvements; and

Shell shall furnish Lessor, on request, a certificate of such insurance
by Shell's insurer.

10. ASSIGNMENT-SUBLEASING. Shell may at any time assigh this
lease or sublease all or any part of the premises and the improvements,
but shall not be relieved thereby of 1ts obligations bereunder,

1l. OPTICN TO PURCHASE. Shell shali have the option to pur:
chese the premises and the improvements: {(2) at say time during the
first ten (10) years of the primary term of this lease, if any Pedersl
or State highway is re-routed from any street sdjoining the Premises, or
if, without the fault of Shell or any sublessee of Shell, the operation
on the premises of an sutomoblle service station or the use of the
premises therefor, or any ‘alteration of or addition to the premises or
the improvements that Shell may desire to make, is prevented, Limited
or’ lmpaired by ar . Or omission of any governmental suthority or by
the lack or denialigany necessary legal permission therefor; ar (b)
8%t any time during the sixth, seventh, eighth, ninth or tenth year of
the primary term of this lease, if the operation on the premiseg of an
sutomobile service station becomes, in Shell's judgrent and for any
reason, unprofitable; or (c) at any time after the tenth year of the
primary term of this lease or during any extension period. The pur.
chase price shall be a sum equal to (1) five percent (5%) of 'a principal -
sum of eighty-six thousand four hundred eighty and 00/100 " Dollars
($86,480.00 ), plus (i1) such balance of that principal eum as’gould
remain unamortized on the date of Shell's tender of the purchase
price, if the same together with interest thereon at the rate of - 7" ..
four and thres quarters - percent (4=3/4 %) per annum, were
amortized in equal monthly installments over the primary term. ‘Shell
may exercise this option by giving Lessor at.lesat thirty (20) Aava'
prior notice; end upon Shell's tender of the appropriate sum as the
purchase price, Lessor shall deliver to Shell a good and sufficient -
deed conveying to Shell the premises and the improvements, free and
clear of liens and encumbrances made oy suffered by Lessor and with
warranty against claims of all persoms (except Shell)} claiming by,
through or under Lessor.

d




12. CONDEMKATION. If, at any time during the primary term of
this lease, the premises are totally condemned or partially condemned to
such extent as, in Shell's Judgment, to impair the use of the premises
for automobile serviece station purposes, Shell shall pay to Lessor, not
later than thirty (30) days after the condemner has taken phypical
possession, an amount computed as though Shell had exediined Its option
to purchase the premises under article 11, a8 of the date Bf &.ch paywent.
Upon Shell's tender of such payment, Lessor shall convey, : thet v ‘
balance of the premises and the improvements, %
vided in srticle 11, and/or all of Lessor's right,
and to any award of compensation paid or payeble on ace
demnation. If, at any time during any extension period of this lease,
the premises are totally condemned or partially condemned to such extent .
88, 1n Shell's judgment, to impair the use of the rremises for autonohile;%~
gervice station purposes, Shell shall have the right, at its optiom, to <
termindte this lease, effective mot later than sixty (60) days after the R R
condemner has taken physical posseselon, by giving Lessor at least thirty}f_*ﬁ@ :
(30) days' prior notice. In the event of such. termination, neither '
Lessor nor Shell shall have any further obligations or liabilities here-
under, excepting such as shall have acerued prior to the effective. date
of the termination; and Lessor shall be entitled to receive any avard of
compensation paid or paysble on account of such condempation, =

13. FIRST REFUSAL. Lessor shall not sell or convey the. premises
and the improvements to any party other than Shell, unless: {a) Lessor ..
shall have given Shell notice setting forth the price, terms and con- . = -
ditions of the proposed sale or conveyance, and offering to sell.&nd .,
convey the premises and the improvements to Shell at the same price and -’ i
on the same terms and ¢onditioms; and (b) Shell shall not have given %"
notice to Lessor, within thirty (30) days after Lessor has given itg )
notice, that Shell accepte such offer. If an offer is so made and’’ i
accepted, upon Shellls-tender of the purchase price, Lessor shall'convey,. . :
to Shell the premises and the improvements in the manner provided ty
article 11. Shell's failure, at any time, to exercise its option’ under
this artiele 13 shall not affect this lease or the continuance:of Shell's:
rights and options under article 11 or any other -article hereof. - -

et d

o 1k, M SNDER. . All equipment, trade: fixtures and other.
persopal property.détalled or placed on the premises by Shell, st any ... = -
time during the term of this leese or any extension thereof, shall bve-'and. .-
remain Shell's property, and Sheli shall have the rightito’ . remove any op’ t
a8ll of the same from the premises, st any time during, and within pinety ;" .
{90) days ‘after, any termination of this lease oy any extension thereof,”™ -
At the termination of this lease or any extenﬁion,thereof;'Shellgﬁhgl;
surrender the premises to Lessor, subject to ordinary vear and tear and .,
to Shell's rights under articles-5 and 1b. o B

i\.\..

15. LESSOR'S REMEDIES. If Shell (=) defaulfs: in paymentof.’
rent or in performance or observance of any other covenant or candition
of this lease, and fails to remedy such default}kiﬁhiﬁ&ﬁv&pﬁylieoqggays
after receipt of notice therect from Lessor, or {b} estera insolvéncy or
bankruptey proceedings voluntarily or is adjudicated doaniwank nw hank_
rupt, or (c) permits ita interest under thid ledse to be sold under
execution or other legal procees: Lessor may re-enter: and repossess the
premises and the improvements, and thereby terminate this lease; without
prejudice, however, to Lessor's rights to recover from Shell &ll rent in
default, and to re.let the premises and the improvements for the remainder
of the primary term or then-current extension period (as the case may be)
for the best terms obtainable, and to recover from Shell any deficiency
between the rent received from such re-letting and the remt which would
have ‘been payable hereunder.




NOTICES.
registered letter or tel

L)

egram and

is deposited in the mail or the telegram filed
or charges prepaid, and addres

company, poastage
Bush Streat

Calitornia

Tirst herein specified, or to
substituted therefor by proper

the leasing of the r
this lesse nor any

delivered to Lessor,
the successors and asgsigns

IN WITNESS
the date first here

WEEREQF,
in written,

Witnesses to execution by‘Lessor:

L

e

Y
A

Hitnesags to execution by Shell:{

K.!%.DOLBEARE = -

A. L. OORNELL

-

Notices hereunder shall be

, and, 1if to Lesgor,
such other respecti
notice hereunder,

?

contract between Lassor
emises and tha congiderati
amendment or supplement ther

of Lessor and Shell,

.‘”  33:5325$77r

given only by
¢ deemed given when the letter
with the telegraph
sed, if to Shell, to

San Frangisco o,

to Lenwbr's’ address
ve addresses -

’

ions and agréerents, and

and Shell, concerning

on therefor. Keither

eto shall be binding on

behalf by a representative
COpy therecf 80 signed is oF
inure to the benafit of
respectively. .

thie lease is executed in triplicate as of

SECOND SABAC, INC.

By:
HP.DQW
AIQES#:
; 4»/%mith'iu

M W DISGHEHET-

#“Real Estate and Developmsns :

“-——-‘--—-n&-

e g— ——

e

P. M. LUDWIG Aesigtant Se¢retary

ATTEST:




STATE OF NEW YORK )
} 88:
COUNTY OF FEW YORK)

On Jvly 45 » 1957, before me, the undersifined: e Notary
Public in and for the said County and State personally eppeared J®SEPH » BOwW
known to me to be the President and Alfred S. amivi s known to me to
be the ‘ Secretary of SECOND SABAC, INC., a Delawmre corporation,
the corporation that executed the within Instrument, and ackmowledged to me L
that said Corporation executed the within Instrument pursuant to its by-laws - :
Oor a resolution of its Board of Directors.

?

WITRESS my hand and official sesl,

/é*a/é%

Notary Public in and for said tounty &nd

State
RONAY 1Y | WENZEL
: NOTARY Pisr o0 Liate ol Hew fark
g N
- Qual’ s S Oy
Cartilicate -+ . TR S ('S

Commission tapiies Marcn 30, 1960

STATE OF REW YORK ) b
_— ) as o
COUNTY. OF NIW YORK) -

On: J\-’I Y 18 ’ 1957, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the said County and Stete personally appeared M.'W. DISCHRERY
known to me %o be the Manager, Real Estate and Development
Department and P M. LUDWIG s known to me t0 be an Assistant Secretary
of SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, the corporation that.executed
the vithin Inetrument and acknowledged to me that said corporation executed
the within Instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resalution of 'itd Boerd of
Directors, . S S P S T .
WITNESS my hand and official seal. R

Y

o>
Notary Public in and for said County sad
Stafe

LEONARD SCHETZER
Notary Pubiic, State of New York
Qual. in New York Ca. No. 31-3492480
Jerm Expires March 30, 1959
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MEMORANODUM OF LEASE
>
| .
THIS MEMORANDUM, dated July 18 , 1956

between SECOND SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices;k
8t 23 Wall Street, New York 8, New York (herein called “Leasor"), and
SHELL OI1, COMPANY, a Delaware corporation with offices at 50 West 50th
Streeﬁa New York 20, New York (herein called.”Shell");
‘ WITNESSETH:
That Lessor has leased and hereby lesses to Shell the following
described premises situated at 14th and Union Streets
in Oakland ~, County of

Alareda s State of Californis :

BEGINNING AT A POINT formed by the intersection of the northern line .
of lith Street with the eastern line of Union Street and ruoning thence
easterly along said northern line of l4th Street a distance of one
hundred fourteen and f1ifty hundredths (114.50) feet; thence northerly
parallel with sald eastern lipe of Urion Street a distance of one hundred
five and no hundredths (105.00) feet; thence westerly parallel with said
northern line of lhth Street a distance of one hundred fourteen and
fifty hundredths (11%.50) feet top said eastern iine of Union Street;

and thence southerly along said eastern line of Union Street 8 distance
of one hundred five and no hundredths {105.00) feet to said northern
line of lhth Street and the point of beginning.

BEING A PORTEﬁﬁ?Of Block 586, as said block 18 shown on Boardman's
Map of Oakland, on file in the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda
Countyv;

e . e T T e




on®794 H1d

together with all eagements, rights and privileges appurtenant thereto,
and all of Lessor's buildings ang lmprovements now or hereafter located
thereon; for a Primary term of twenty (20) ygirs, heginning on the first
day of August 1950, and ending on the last day of
July » 197¢ 5 with options in Shell to extend the term for
8ix (6) additional periods >f five (%) years each, each of which is
exercisable at lesast 180 days prior > expiration of the primary term or
then curreﬁt extension period (as +he case mAY be); with certain opticna in
Shell to purchase the leased premises and improvements, and on and subject
to all the other covenants and conditions of the Service Station Lease
between Lessor and Shell of even date herewith, which 1s by this reference
incorporated herein and made part hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Memorandum is executed in triplicate ag

of the date first herein written.

Witnesses to execution by Lessor SECONT 3ABAC, INC.
;;%é;é/// By ——(lrf/1 4(4 j ;
U%-{ r BOW Presihnt
' Wﬁym/ﬂh? qu /g T
'
MMA/ L—ﬂf-e/ i Pk —-gc(ﬁg*-"f&
RoBERT 6 E£odfey a1rrel s smiin Secrytary

Witnesses to execution by Shell: SHELL OIL COMPANY




(California) m8754 FfzﬁfslS

>
STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 88:

COUNTY OF NEW YORX)

On July 2& , 1957, before me, the underaigned, a Notary
Public in and for the said County and State personally appeared JOSERK B BOW
known to me to be the President and Alfred S. Swmi.; y known to me to
be the Secretary of SECOND SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation,

the corporation that executed the within Instrument, and acknowledged to me
that said corporation executed the within Instrument pursuant to its by-lawva
or a resoluticn of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

fwis L s

Notaty Public in and for sai

State
RON& | AL, :
NGTARY M .« rark
Qo - -
Carror 4o YR fﬁ-i-"\?y
Cuiintiie o 2o Lapings tiarch G, 1980
STATE OF NEW YORK ) rer
) s8
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
on I Iy 18 , 1958 before me, the underaigned, a Notary
Public in and for the said County and State personally appeared M. W. DISCHRRZ
known to me to be the Manager, Real Estate and Development
Department and P. M. LUDWIG , known to me to be an Assistant Secretary

of SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporntion, the corporation that executed
the within Inatrument and acknowledged tc me that said corporation executed
the within Instrument pursuant to its by-laws or & resolution of its Board of
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- . A%zer Recordation Return To:

204-5508-31 /
Shell 011 Company Je
P. 0. Box 250 - -

San Ramon, Ca, 94583 73 170 226

Attn: W. Urban

AGREEMENT TERMINATING LEASE

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT dated T 7 5, 1978 between SECOND
SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 23 Wall Street, New York,

New York ("Lessor'") and SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation with offices
at Two Shell Plaza inp Houston, Texas {"Shell™):

RELATING to the Lease between Lessor and Shell dated July 18, 1958,
recorded by Memorandum of Lease in Book 8754, Page 513 in the Office of the
Recorder of Alameda County and Covering premises located at 14tk aned Unicn
Streets, in Oakland, California in that County,

1. THE LEASE is hereby terminated, effective as of July 13, 1975,

2. THE LESSOR and Shell hereby mutually agree that as of the ..

Nidue
the Lease isg terminated each party shall be released and discharged of all

further obligations thereunder, but such termination shall not release or dis-

charge either party from any obligations that have accrued thereunder prior to
such termination.

~EXECUTED as of the date first herein specified.

WITNES8ES to Lessor's execution: SECOND SABAC, INC.
vl K : . x KD
{ - 7 v " .
{55_ Lo /f) 'x\“i. (.L_Z-L-‘(% BY (/‘(— }'/7; “ é’ < . /%(_a-‘e O
7 CTi?ngélE %{cat Vice President
ATTEST:
Laner DT Ly \\/ki-druL e f A s ‘oadger
e /7 7 JoSEpPh Wi schzrfemberger
Assistoht Secretary

WITNESSES to Shell's exXecution: S COMPANY

L

2 . N \ 7 / i | v o
- .‘,“ P —é (’:' 'Z.f?':/ BY\ | \%//\%/2{___"_
i 7 I R. H. Hahn, Manager

Administrative Services
Corporate Real Estate

RECORDED at REQUEST OF
Transamerica Title [ns, Co.
At 10:30 AM.
SEP- 11978

CFFICIAL RECORDS OF
£r

LinTu
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7i—170 226
STATE OF NEW YORK )
)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
N
On this o4 LA day of e , 197 F, before me,

;ﬁthQ;,C?, ;%£¢L44- ‘ cj, é]Notary Public in and for said
County aﬁh State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally
appeared (il las ol & Leces. , known to me to be the
- L/Aézi /flexzz;ﬁyan of ;ggécthqaé /cgtlix<;, e . » the corporation

that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such
Corporation executed the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My Commission Expires: ;%%Lie'A?. ;%EJLAQU€RHZQA“
d

_%vd/tc//u 35}’; /g 7?

MARY R NEUWEILER

Notary Publje State
. of N
Ko. 41-4500940 Qualified j P Flein

Cert, Filed i New Yo

ek
Comminlon Expire, County

March a0, 1979

STATE OF TEXAS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

)

™y On this 1T day of "~ e » 197¢ . before me,
_f<;J%hﬂ e I Y » @ Notary Public in and for said

County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned. and sworn, personally

apeeared B, H. Hahn, known to me to be the Manager Administrative Services,
Corocrite Real Estate of SHELL OIL COMPANY, the corporation that executed
the within instrurent, and acknowledged to me that such corporation erecyted
the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed My
official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

\ — *
My Commission Expires: “ﬂﬁ/{‘“&‘“w A e

PATSY ANN HARR!S
Notary Public in apd tar Harrie Cannby. T
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after Recordation Return To: 204-55608-31 o

shell 011 Company -
b. 0. Box 250 Ik | 70 227

san Ramon, Ca. 94583
Alth: W, Urban

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED
v

*
v

THIS IS A DEED dated as of betzp 22 A , 1978, by SECOND
;; ‘ SABAC, INC., a Delaware corporation w%fh quices at 23 Wall Street, New York,
: New York (herein called wgrantor"), to SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation
with offices at Two Shell Plaza, Houston, Texas 77001 (herein called “Grantee'):

GRANTOR, for good and valuable consideration received, hereby grants
and conveys to Grantee the following described premises situated in the City
of Oakland, County of Alameda and State of California:

BEGINNING AT A POINT formed by the intersection of the northern line
of 14th Street with the eastern line of Union Street and running
thence easterly along said northern line of 14th Street a distance
of one hundred fourteen and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet; thence
northerly parallel with said eastern line of Union Street a distance
of one hundred five and no hundredths (105.00) feet thence westerly
parallel with said northern 1line of 1l4th Street a distance of one
hundred fourteen and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet to said eastern
line of Union Street; and thence southerly along said eastern .line
of Union Street a distance of one hundred five and no hundredths

(105.00) feet to said northern line of 14th Street and the point of
beginning.

9 ANY
o

'@rwqugf0($:
viy LMW H VN2 0 e

%

BEING A PORTION of Block 586, as said block is shown on Boardman's

Map of Oakland, on file in the Office of the County Recorder of
Alameda County.

w

VIR SR A RO Sl

+

3

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed to the Grantor herein DbY that
certain deed dated July 18, 1958 from SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, recorded in Book B743, Page 9, Official Records of
Alameda County, California:

QUSSR I {

together with all righes, privileges and appurtenances thereto, all buildings =
and land improvements thereon, and all of Crantor's right, title and interest,
if any, in each public way adjcining the premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same |unto Grantee and 1ts SucCessSors and
assigns forever. ?
| :
SUBJECT to the liens of all taxes and assessments for the year 1978
and subsequent Ye&ars, Grantor covenanté with Grantee that Grantor will warrant
and defend the title to the premises against the lawful claimg of all persons

(except Grantee) claiming by, through x under Grantor.

EXECUTED by Grantor by its Vice President (hereunto duly autharized)
as of the date first therein specified]
I

| SECOND SABAC, INC.

|

WITHESSES:




- RE:3561 IM:H98
STATE OF MW) . J~170227

On this &% L L. day of %_a_‘% , 19 700 , before me,
:kh&b%i{ £ ;%ﬁt4,¢¢~ngiA, , a notary public in ang for sald
County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn,
personally appeared Caﬂg{;LL¢¢C & xf¢¢4, known to me to be the
Vice Proaislint o Aocsndl dpbae ,Pre

the corporation that executed the within jnstrument, and acknowledged

to me that such corporation executed the same.
In witness whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My Commission Expires: .

Tared. 30,1977 ZM_& > § ﬂmwaﬁw
otary/Public

MARY R NEUSWEILER
Motary Public, Stare of New York
Mo. 414500949 Qualified in Queens Co
Cent. Filed 10t Mew York County
Conmision Expires March 20, 197_9‘

RECORDED at REQUEST OF
Transamerica Title Ins. Co,
At 10:30 AM.
SEP- 11978

00 CFFICIAL RECORDS QF
ALAMEDA CQUNTY, CALIRORNIA

RENE C. DAVIDSON

COUNTY RECORDZR
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NON-SERVICE STATION LEASE

THIS 1S A LEASE dated_Je 2/ /€ 1947, wveen SHELL OIL COMPANY, 4
3468 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Delaware corporation with offices at Suite B]03 = in_lafayette

Catifornia 94549 ("Shell’’) and RICHARD A. JAMESON )
of 400 Jacaranda in Fremont ,__California 94538 e
(""Tenant"’):

1. LEASE. Shell hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from Shell, the
following described land:

1230 - 14th Street
Oakland, California

together with the buildings and improvements located thereon (collectively ‘‘Premises’). Tengnt
hereby acknowledges receipt of possession of the Premises in good and safe condition and repair.

2. TERM. The term of this Lease shall be g primary period beginning on Qctober 1
1983 and ending on _0October 31 . 1983, and shall extend thereafter for successive per-
iods of 0ne month  each, but may be terminated by either Shell or Tenant, effective ot the end
of the primary period or of any such exfension period, by giving the other at ieast 30 days’ priar
notice,

3. RENT. Tenant shall pay Shell, as rent for each calendar month, the sum of
One Hundred and n0/100  Dolors ($_100.00 ), in advonce on the first doy of eoch such
month. Rent for any period less than @ calendar month shall be prorated.

Py
VU1 301 - S L. VS I TR ! L I an Lot
T ISR T T T erety—etknewtedues-—reeeiphfrom—Ilonamt—of—the—sum_ of ‘

Dollars (% ), as @ non-interest-bearin T 1o secure
Tenant's payment of rent and performance of all other obligation ease. Shell shall have

the right, in its sole discretion, to opply all arf of such deposit to the payment of any in-
debtedness of Tenant to Shell ts Lease and to the cost of collecting the same {including
attorney's ‘fepsi: at any termination of this Lease Shell shall return to Tenant any unapplied

3. USE. Tenant shall use the Premises only _for_garage purposes +°
—— . and not, in any event, for any advertising or sale of petro-

leum products, or for any dispensing of alcoholic beverages. Tenant shall never commit or permit
any waste of or nuisance on the Premises, nor make any additions to or structural olterations of
the Premises without Shell’s prior written consent. Tenant sholl at all times: keep the Premises
(including all adjacent driveways and sidewalks) clean ond in good order and condition; make all
repairs and replacements necessary to thot end; comply with all governmental laws, ordinances,
regulations, orders, licenses and permits, as well as all requirements of insurance policies, re-
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(b) Tenant shall promptly and fully restore the Premises in the event of damoge or de-
struction thereof by any cause, and shall be entitled to payments by Shell from and to the extent of
the proceeds of Tenant's insurance (if any), from time to time during the progress of Tenant's res.
toration, each in cumulative proportion to the degree of such progress and upon Shell's satisfaction
that all bills for labor and materials have been fully paid. However, if at any time within the lost

one calendor months of the primary period or duay cay extension period, the Premises
are wholly destroyed or so damaged as to be unfit for occupancy, either Shell or Tenant may termi-
nate this Lease by giving the other at least ten days’ prior notice; in which event Tenant shall have
no obligation to restore, and Shell may retain the entire ;}oceeds of such insuronce, if-any.

7. INDEMNITY-LIABILITY INSURANCE. ‘

{a) Tenant shall indemnify Shell against all claims, liability ond expense on eceount of
injury or death of persons or damage to property, or liens on the Premises, orising out of or happen-
ing in connection with the Premises (including the adjacent driveways ond sideweclks), or the con-
dition, maintenance, possession or use thereof or the business or other activities therean,

(b} Tenant shall obtain and maintain public liability insurance, by insurers satisfactory
to Shell and with Tenant and Sheil as joint insureds, agoinst personal injury or death, in amounts
not fess than $100,000 for any one person and $300,000 for any one occident, and against property
damage in amount not less than $100,000 for any one accident.

{c) With respect to Tenant's insurances under articles 6(a) and 7(b), Tencnt shall furnish
Shetl, on reguest ot any time, certificates by the insurers thot such insurances are in effect, and
will not be cancelled without 30 days’ prior written notice to Shell.

8. TRANSFER-SUBLEASE. Tenant shall not assign or encumber this Lease, nor sub-
lease all or any part of the Premises, without Shell's prior written consent.

9. REMEDIES. If Tenant defaults in payment of rent; or if Tenant defauits in any other
obligation under this Lease, and fails to remedy the same within ten days after receiving notice
thereof from Shell: or if Tenant voluntarily or involuntarily enters insolvency, bankruptcy or any
other proceeding for relief of debtors; or if Tenant's interest in or under this Lease becomes vested
in any other party, by operation of law or otherwise; or if Tenant abandens the Premissc: Shell may,
at its option and with or without notice or legal process, terminate this Lecse and re-enter and
repossess the Premises, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies hereunder or by law.
Tenant shall reimburse Shell on demand for a!l reasonable costs (including attorneys' fees) incurred
by Shell in enforcing any of its rights or remedies against Tenunt. Shell's right to require strict
performance of Tenant's obligotions hereunder shall mot be offected by any previous waiver, for-
becrance or course of dealing.

10. UNDERLYING ESTATES-CONDEMNATION. If Shell is not the owner of the Prem-
ises, this Lease is subject to all the covenants and conditions of the lecse under which She!l is
now entitled to possession, and shall terminate automatically upon any termination or assignment
of such underlying lease. If Shell is the owner of the Premises and should sell or contract 1o sel
all er any part thereof, Shell or Shell's vendee may terminate this Lease by giving Tenant at least
30 doys' prior notice. If all or any part of the Premises is taken for public or quasi-public use
{(whether by condemnation or by negotiated acquisition), either Shell or Tenant may terminate this
Lease by giving the other at least 30 days" prior natice; and whether or not this lease is so termi-
nated, Tenant waives all right to or interest in any award or settlement for such toking with respect 'w

to the Premises.

1. TERMINATION BY SHELL. Shell moy terminate this Lease, effective ot any time, Sl
by giving Tenant at least 30 days’ prior notice snd—by—peying—Tonert—os_considerction the edor,
Ten Dollors ($10.00) plus o sum equal to the unemortized balance (if any) of the-orflal cost ta
Tenant, not exceeding $ ., of any odditions to or s or@T alterations of the Prem-

ises made by Tenant with Shell’s prior written conspniiee ocaot chall Loy e boao ool ol
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13. NOTICES. Every notice hereunder shall be given only by registered letter or tele-
gram, and shall be deemed given when the letter is deposited in the U.S. mail or the telegram filed
with the telegraph company, postage or charges fully prepaid, and directed to the party for whom
intended at such party’s address first herein specified, or at such other address as such party may
have substituted therefor by notice so given to the others.

14, ENTIRETY.EXECUTION-SUCCESSION. This Lease comprises the entire agree-
ment, and merges all prior representations and understandings, between Shell and Tenant concerning
the leasing of the Premises and the consideration therefor. Neither this Lease nor any amendment
or supplement thereto shall be binding on Shell unless and until it is signed by an authorized repre-
sentative of Shell. Subject to article 8, this Lease shall bind ond benefit Tenant's heirs, successors
ond assigns and Shell's successors and assigns,

EXECUTED as of the date first herein specified,

SHELL QJL COMPANY

. . O"BRIEN
Easd® Bay District Manager

A ‘ Tenant
\ o

Tam it

RICHARD A. JAMESON, Tenant
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GRANT DEED

THIS IS A DEED dated /Mgwcyzfisx: / , 1883, by SHELL OIL
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 3468 Mt. Diablo
Boulevard, Suite B103 in Lafayette, California 94549 (herein called
"Grantor") to RICHARD A. JAMESON, a married man as his separate
property, of 400 Jacaranda, Fremont, California 94538 (herein
called "Grantee"),

GRANTOR, for valuable consideration received, hereby grants
to Grantee the following described Premises in the City of Oakland,
Eﬁunty of Alameda, State of California:

BEGINNING AT A POINT formed by the intersection of the
northern line of 14th Street with the eastern line of
Union Street and running thence easterly along said
northern 1ine of 14th Street a distance of one hundred
fourteen and fifty hundredths (114,50) feet; thence
northerly parallel with said eastern line of Union
Street a distance of one hundred five and no hundredths
(105.00) feet thence westerly parallel with said northern
line of 14th Street a distance of one hundred fourteen
and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet to said eastern line
of Union Street; and thence southerly along said eastern
Tine of Union Street a distance of one hundred five and
no hundredths (105.00) feet to said northern line of
14th Street and the point of beginning.

BEING A PORTION of Block 586, as said block is shown on
Boardman's Map of Oakland, on file 4n the Office of the
County Recorder of Alameda County.

Assessor's Parcel No.‘5-377-19-1

together with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto and all
buildings and land improvements thereon; but subject to the liens of
all taxes and assessments for the year 1983-84 and subsequent years,
to all easements, rights-of-way, reservations, restrictions and
encumbrances of record, to any existing tenancies, to all zoning laws
and ordinances, and to any state of facts an accurate survey or
Tnspection of the premises would show.

EXECUTED by Grantor as of the date first herein specified,

CATFEST: SHELL OIL COMPANY "

N Tl QY Y/ -
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BILL OF SALE
THIS IS A BILL OF SALE dated Z)'W-HHLHJ z ,19 %3 by SHELL OIL
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation with offices at 3468 Mt. Diabio Blvd., Suite B103
in Lafayette, CA (“Shell”), to __ RICHARD A. JAMESON
of 400 Jacaranda in ___Fremont, CA (“Purchaser”).

SHELL, for valuable consideration received, herehy sells and conveys to Purchaser the fol-
lowing described personal property (collectively “Property™), which is, or is to be, located on the

service station premises at __ 1230 - T4th Street

in _Oakland, CA

Service Station Building

1 - Air Compressor, 3 HP
. Environmental - Air Pollution Control
Tire Changer
2 - Lift, Frame Contact

Lighting System
“Lubrication Equipment

Pump, Submerged
- Pump Island Accessories, Coxwell
Security System :
Shelving, Portable
Office Furniture & Fixtures _
Storage Tank, Underground, Steel 8,000 gallon
3 - Storage Tank, Underground, Steel 5,000 Gallon
Storage Tank, Underground, Steel 550 Gailaon

—
]

1 - Dispenser Console
4 - Dispenser, Single
2 - Dispenser, Twin

[0 -
|

p— —
t ]

SHELL warrants that it has unencumbered tit]e tothe Equipment and theright tosell thesame
andthatthe Equipmentincludestheitems described herein; but SHELL hereby sells and conveys the
Equipment “AS IS, WHERE IS” AND OTHERWISE MAKES NO WARRANTY WHATEVER,
EXPRESSORIMPLIED, ASTO THE EQUIPMENTORITS CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPQSE. . ‘

PURCHASER, by accepting the Equipment and this Bill of Sale:

(a) Acknowledgesthatthe Equipmentincludes underground storage tanks and/or other arti-
cles which may contain flammable, explosive and/or toxic liguids or vapors;

(b) Agrees,tothe maximum extent permitted by applicablelaw (but no further), to indemnify
and defend SHELL, its employees and agents, against any and all claims, suits, losses,
liabilities and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees and related costs incurred
by SHELL) on account of personal injury, death, property damage orloss arising out of or
in connection with the use, operation, maintenance and disposal of the Equipment other
than any such injury, death, damage or loss caused solely by SHELL’s negligence;

{c) Agrees tothe maximum extent permitted by applicable law (but no further) to indemnify
and defend SHELL, its employees and agents, against fines, penalties and assessments
(including reasonable attorney’s fees and related costs incurred by SHELL) for violation
of the laws, regulations and/or ordinances relating to the use, operation, maintenance
and disposal of the Fainmen+




OFFER OF AGREEMENT
TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY FROM SHELL

SHELL OIL COMPANY (eres o 19 £
N

Lafayetts, CA 94549

Gentlemen:

THE UNDERSIGNED (“Purchaser”, whether one or more
cate, which you (‘‘Shell’) may accept by executing it, procuring its execution also
by_ T (“Title Company”), and returning one
counterpart so executed to Purchasgé,tgggsr ﬁy personal delivery or by depositing it in the mail, certi-

fied or registered, not later than , 19_ 83, after which Shell shall give Title Com-

pany notice of the date on which such counterpart was so delivered to Purchaser or deposited in the
mail (“Return Date”).

) offers this agreement in tripli-

——

1-"PREMISES. Shell shall sell and convey,

and Purchaser shall purchase and pay for, the
premises located at 1230 - 14th Strest
i Lalifornta

in___Oakland

1)
which is Exhibit A to this agreement; togethe
buildings and land improvements now located
now located thereon described in the fo
this agreement (“Equipment”).

, and described in the form of Deed by Shell to Purchaser
r with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto, and all
thereon (collectively “Premises”), and also the equipment
rm of Bill of Sale by Shell to Purchaser which is Exhibit B to

2. PRICE.
2.1 Amount. The purchaser price shall be SIXTY THOUSAKD AND NO/IOO « o o o - .
““““ == === = Dollars ($__60,000,.00 ).

2.2 Earnest Payment, Purchaser tenders to Shell with this agreement, by certified /bank
check, a payment of Dollars
(592000,00 ) (“Earnest Payment”), which shall be returned by Shell to Purchaser, if Shell does not
accept this agreement, but treated as hersinafter provided, if Shell accepts this agreement. Purchaser

fuily understands, that the acceptance by Shell of the Earnest Payment and the receipt given to Pur-
chaser therefor, does not constitute an acceptance of this agreement by Shell,

D---d-.--n---h--

3. ESCROW. Within the period of ﬂxsﬂ days after the Return Date, the following deposits
shall be made with Title Company in escrow, at its offices at its address specified below: (a) by Shell:
Shell’s Deed to convey the Premises to Purchaser, in the Exhibit A form, and Shell’s Bill of Sale to
convey the Equipment to Purchaser, in the Exhibit B form; and (b) by Purchaser: the entire balance of
the purchase price { i.e., the amount specified in article 2.1, less the Earnest Payment) (‘“Purchase
Money”), in cash or by certified or bank check. Promptly after receipt of all of those deposits, Title
Company shall give Shell and Purchaser notice thereof, If Purchaser fails to deposit the Purchase
Money, this agreement shall automatically terminate at the end of such £ -day period, whereupon

the Earnest Payment shall be forfeited by Purchaser to Shell, and Title Company shall return to Shell
Shell’s Deed and Bill of Sale.

4. CLOSING. The transaction shall be closed at Title Company’s offices at its address speci-
fied below, on or before the fifteenth day after the date of Title Company’s notice that all the deposits
have been received (or, if that is not a business day for Title Company, on the next following such
business day). If, at that place and time, Title Company will insure the title to the Premises in Pur-

chaser’s favor for the full amount of the purchase price, withoutn%nr?re exceptions other than the stan-
dard printed exceptions and the speci i




SEE

6. GENERA!L.

6.1 Agents. Purchaser (a) represents that this transaction was not brought about by any
broker, finder or other agent consulted or engaged by Purchaser, and (b) shall indemnify Shell against
any claim by any such broker, finder or other agent for fees in connection with this transaction.

6.2 Notices. Every notice hereunder shall be written, shall be given to Purchaser by personal
delivery, or to Purchaser, Shell or Title Company by certified or registered letter or telegram, and in the
latter instances, shall be deemed given when the letter is deposited in the mail or the telegram with the
telegraph company, postage or charges prepaid, and directed to Purchaser, Shell or Title Company (as
the case may be) at its address specified herein, &

6.3 Entirety. This agreement comprises the eniire agreement, and merges and supersedes all -
prior representations and understandings, between Shell and Purchaser concerning the subject matter or
in consideration hereof. '

6.4 Succession. This agreement shall not be assigned by Purchaser, either voluntarily or by
operation of law, without Shell’s prior written consent; but subject thereto, it shall bind and benefit the
heirs, estates, successors and assigns of Purchaser, and the successors and assigns of Shell and Title Com-
pany, respectively.

o0ENoUN, . 6-5 INDEMNIFICATION.

Address: Yours very truly,

SV i___
RICHARD A. JAMESON

SHELL accepts this agreement on___(ETodcd 37 , 19082
SHELL OIL COMPANY
£ c:ayﬁ12%EEE:;;;éZf:fffgi:)______A
S
TITLE COMPANY, on_ /1o ¥ ,19_€3 | accepts this agreement and the es.

crow agency hereby created, and agrees to act in accordance with the instructions herein contained;
subject, however, to the condition that Title Company shall incur no liability to either Shell or Pur-
chaser on account of any action by Title Company in good faith reliance on any notice properly given

hereunder, or on any written waiver, consent, receipt or other instrument executed by, the proper party
or parties. *

Title Company’s Address: : - TRANSAMFRICA TITLF INSURANCE COMPANY
~440 Grand Avenuye By AL e ;} i oo J
. ,xl o~ !

Oakland, CA 94610

P
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ADDENDUM

To, and part of, OFFER OF AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY FROM SHELL,

Dated .-r;-‘/:'/" r/{ , 19 2“/’5}, RICHARD A, JAMFSON (“Purchaser™)
To SHELL OIL COMPANY (“Shell"), relating to premises situated at 1230 - 14th Straet

in _Oakland . —California .
A. Confirming that article(s) 3-; ESCROW . has Ao

Been modified on the face thereof, '

B.  Confirming that article(s) ==

; Las/have
« been wholly deleted on the face thereof.

C.  Confirming that article(s) == has/have

been wholly deleted on the face f:hereof; and substituting therefor the articles(s) sec forth
in this Addendum, bearing the same respective number(s)

D. Adding thereto article(s)___ 6,5 INDEMNTIFICATION
this Addendum.

set forth in

6.5 INDEMNIFICATION. Purchaser agrees, to the maximum extent permitted by
applicable law (but no furthar), to indemnify and defend SHELL, its employees
and agents, against any and all claims, suits, losses, 1{abilitfes and
expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and related costs incurred by
SHELL) on account of personal injury, death, property damage or loss arising
out of or 1n connection with the use, operation, maintenance and disposal of

the fmprovements other than any such injury, death, damage or loss caused solely
by SHELL's negligence. :




ADDENDUM
(Certification of Tqst, Waste 0il/Fuel 0il Tanks)

On October 12 1983, the following listed

waste oilffuwekiodd tanks'located at 1230 - 14th Street

in Qakland » __California

were tested using 5 p.s.i. air pressure for one hour with a pressure
drop less than 1 p.s.i. and are considered tight and leak-free.
The test was conducted and the results certified by

Gettler-Ryan Inc. of 1992 National Ave, Hayward, CA.

(List Tanks)

1 - 550 Gallon Waste 011 Tank

Of _SHELL OI1 COMPANY

Dated //"' 7"5{5




ADDENDUM
(Certification of Test, Casoline Tanks and Lines)
]

Cn October 6, 10 , 19%3, the following listed underground

. . N
‘gasoline tanks and lines located at __ 1230 - 14th Street

in _ Dakland , CA : , were

tested ‘according to the Kent-Moore method by Gettler-Rvan Inc.

1992 National Ave
°f Hayward, CA » and were found to be within the acceptable

limits (loss rate less than .05 gal/hr) tu“tt'gonsidered'tight and leak «

‘free. A certified copy of the test results and worksheets are attached.

(List Tanks)

2. 5,000 Gallon. Tanks.
2 - 8,000 Gallon Tanks "

| ffﬂr;>j:2pg/)(4Aa<huwg

ey

of SHELL OIL COMPANY

Dated /ﬂﬂ' ;7—'é255

| by - o s e




1900 Bates Avenua + Suite LM e Concord, California 94520

w {415) 686-9600 * FAX {415) 686-9689

‘Tank Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #150B-02219 ampled: e .
2821 Whipple Road Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Feb 22, 1991

[ é ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Feb 28, 191
H . 4 .

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample  Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm} {ppm) (ppm} (ppm)
1020534 SB166.5 11 0.014 0.37 0.22 1.2
102-0535 $B1-10.5-11 4.6 0.15 0.50 0.13 0.68
102-0536 $B1-15.5-16 7.5 2.1 1.8 0.18 1.1
102-0537 5B2-66.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.034
1020538 §B2-10.5-1 1.8 . G.oe2 0.038 0.035 0.082
102-0539 5B2-15.5-16 6.1 1.2 1.4 0.15 0.80
102-0540 SB3-6-6.5 N.D. 0.038 (.0054 0.015 0.034
102-0541 S83-10.5-11 1,600 18 98 35 190
102-0542 SB3-15.5-16 2.4 0.31 0.1 0.064 0.35
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

RARON MIES, usging ¢y
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL /

el -/
%il%; M:gzge:n é (/'?3 1020534.TPE <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bales Avenue = Suite LM e Concord, California 84520
(415) 6BE-9600 * FAX {415) 686-9689

.nk Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #150B-022191 Sampled:

22821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil Received:

' Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted:
| ttention: John Mrakovich First Sample #:  102-0534

ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm)
1020534 SB1-66.5 N.D.
i

102-0535 SB1-10.5-11 N.D.
1020536 $81-15.5-16 N.D,
1020537 SB2-665 N.D.
102-0538 $82:10.5-11 N.D.
102-0539 5B2-155-16 N.D.
102-0540 SB3-66.5 N.D.
1020541 §83-10.5-11 N.D.
102-0542 5B3-15.5-16 N.D,

Detection Limits: 0.005

Analytes reported ag N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL p

A=

J . Malerstein

Priject Manager v 1020534.TPE <2»




TANK PROTECT ENGINEER 35

2821 VHIPPLE ROAD
UNION CITY, CA 94587
((15)429-8088

Environmental Mansgement FAX(£15)429-808%
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

58997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ]

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 [
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Water Supply L Contomination D'd
toring o Well Destruction
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
crastic Industrial Other
wunlcipal [rrlgation

RILLING METHCD:

‘vd Rotary Alr Ratary Auger K
.able Other

Sep 25y

RILLER'S LICENSE NO.

ELL PROJECTS

Drlll Hole Dlamater ln. Max [mum

Casing Diamatear in. DapTh it.

Surface Seal Depth f+. Number
EQTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borlngs Max Tmum

g In. Depth 30 tt.

2/)7,/7/

247 (T

Hole Ulameter

STIMATED STARTING DATE
SSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

hereby agree to comply with all requlrements of thls

“t+ end Alamada County Ordlnance Mo. 73-68,

[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION]

FOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

A. GENERAL

I. A parmlt appllcation should be submitfed so as t
arrive at the Zons 7 offlce flve days prior t
propasad starting daote.

2. Submit to Zone 7 wlthln 60 days after completlo
of permltted work the orlglnal Department o©
Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report
equivalent for well projlects, or drlliing log
end locatlon sketch for geotechnical prolects.

3. Permit Is vold 1f prolect not begun within 9
days of approval date.

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
. Minimum surface seal thlckness 1s two Inches ©

cement grout placed by tfremle.

2. Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feet for munlcipal an
industrial wells or 20 fest for domestic and
irrigation wells wunless a lesser depth |
spaclally spproved. Minlmum ses!l depth fo
monltoring watls |s the meximum depth practlcabl
or 20 feet.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfili bore hele with compacted cut
+lngs or heavy bantonite and uppar two feet with com
pacted materlel. In oreas of known or suspects
contemlnatlon, iremled cement grout shell be used |
ploce of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. FIllI hole above ancde zone with concret
placed by tremle,

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

] Approved Date
PPLICANT'S ‘ ‘ A
31GNATURE , ate 24/;4 éﬂ 121989




2821 Whipple Rd.
Unlon Clty, CA 84587
(£15) 429-8088
(800)523~3038

Fax {415) 429-8089

?RGJECT uo:"}'iﬁﬁ |

o N(_)ithem California AM_A.A_AM .

[ TO: o d RE: - - h
SABEX, INC. 1 ©SITE IRVESTIGATION' | |
1045 AIRPORT BLD | - 1230-14TH STREET .

S. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080 OAKLAND, CA
ATTR: MR. ANDY SABER!

Original contract $2,800,00
Soil chesical analyses
Soil sasple (for TPHG & BTEX) - 9 & 5125 00/tach $1,125.00
soil sample {for organic lead) - 9 @ $70. 00/Fach $630.00
Less:
Prepaysent (52,000.00)
Inveice Total: $2,555.00

plesse return the goldenvod copy with your paywent.

Het - 10 days

* TH!S INVOICE IS DUE UPON RECEIPT AND NO LATER THAN
\1.5% INTEREST WILL BE ASSESSED FOR BALANCE DUE EACH 30 DAYS PAST TERM. )




{415) 429-8088
{800) 523-80838
FAX (413) 429-8089

Of Northern California

SITE INVESTIGATION
PROPOSAL/CONTRACT

MR. ANDY SABERI
1045 Airport Blvd.
S. San Francisco, CA 94080

Submitted By:
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
of Northern California
February 6, 1991

2821 Whipple Road ¢ Union City, California * 84587




PROJECT: SITE INVESTIGATION

Per vour request, please find a proposal for cost of Drilling
exploratory soil borings. '
LCCATION:

1230 - 14th Street, Cakland, CA

SCOPE OF WORK:

The scope of work for this project includes the following tasks:
TASK 1 - Drilling exploratory soil borings, Soil Sampling and
Sealing
FPer Client's request Tank Protect Engineering will:
* Notify appropriate local agencies for drilling.
* Clear the area with subsurface locator.

x Drill three soil borings to a maximum depth of 20 feet or
depth of groundwater.

* Collect soil samples approximately in 5-foot intervals or
any lithological boundaries encountered.

* Collect grab water sample if groundwater encountered.

* Analyze all soil samples for TPH-G and BTEX as.well_as
TPHD (EPA methods 801578020 and 8015) in a Ccalifornia
cartified Laboratory.

*

Seal all boreholes properly.

A Registered Geologist will be present on site for supervis%on of
all activities. Also an Organic Vapor Analyzer will be available
during entire operation.

COST: This task's total estimated cost pased on one day operation
will be $ 2,800.00 plus cost of soil/water chemical analyses.




Page 2 of 2

PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

We require $ 2,000 at the time of authorization and the balance
will be due after the job is completed. Should legal proceedings be
instituted by contractor to obtain payment, client agrees to pay
court/arbitration costs and attorney's fees.

Tank Protect Engineering shall follow the scope of the work
presented in this proposal in accordance with commonly accepted
principles and practices in the industry, ordinarily exercised by
members of the profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. Should any further work be required by client or any
regulatory agency having jurisdiction on the site located at 1230 -
14th Street, Oakland, CA Tank Protect Engineering will comply as
job extra. Any permits requirement, fees or work related to
excavation or drilling of any public sidewalk or street will be
calculated based on Time and Materials.

Any job arranged and/or coordinated by Tank .Protect En?ineering
will be subject to a 15% service fee of total vendors' inveolice
cost.

It has been our pleasure to prepare this proposal for your company
and we look forward to working with you on this project. Should you
nave any questions or suggestions regarding this proposal, please
contact our office.

Sincerely, . Approved . (\“aﬂi
By: //2 ; yr
/ /

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Title:

Marc Zomorodi /
Marketing Director Date: 2/-}7/ é’]

State Contractor Lic.f#575837




TIME AND MATERIAL PRICE LIST

The following is a price list for the services and equipments
provided by Tank Protect Engineering.

BACKHOE (INCLUDING OPERATOR) $ 75.00/HOUR 4 HR. MIN.
BACKHOE & COMPACTOR $ 95.00/HOUR 4 HR. MIN.
BACKHOE & BREAKER $110.00/HOUR 4 HR. MIN.
AIR COMPRESSOR $100.00/DAY
JACKHAMMER : $ 75.00/DAY
TRUCK WITH TOOLS $100.00/DAY
DUMP TRUCK $ 65.00/HOUR 4 HR. MIN.
CONCRETE SAW $ 50.00/HOUR 2 HR. MIN.
REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER $ 70.00/HOUR 2 HR. MIN.
REGISTERED GEOLOGIST $ 70.00/HOUR
PROJECT ENGINEER $ 55.00/HOUR
FIELD ENGINEER $ 50.00/HOUR
FOREMAN $ 40.00/HOUR
TECHNICIAN $ 30.00/HOUR
LABORER $ 25.00/HOUR
SOTIL/WATER ANALYSES:

TPH~G 8015 $ 125.00 EACH

BTEX 8020 $ 125.00 EACH

TPH-G & BTEX $ 125.00 EACH

TPH-D $ 125.00 EACH

CL HC 8010 $ 140.00 EACH

0&G $ 100.00 EACH

AR METALS (4) $ 100.00

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

GC/MS 8270 $ 570.00 EACH

Please note that all labbr and equipment hourly charges are based
on pertal to portal,
Any item not shown on this list will be quoted per request.




1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, Calitornia 94520
(415) 6

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

FAX (415) 686-9689

#150B-02219
2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil

“Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method: Califtornia LUFT Manual, 12/87
Attention: John Mrakovich First Sample #: 1020534

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results

mg/kg (ppm)

102-0534 581-66.5 N.D.
102-0535 $81-10.5-11 N.D.
102-0536 5B1-15.5-16 N.D.
102-0537 $82-6-6.5 N.D.
§02-0538 $B2-10.5-11 N.D.
102-0539 SB2-15.5-16 N.D.
1020540 $B366.5 N.D.
102-0541 $83-10.5-11 N.D.
102-0542 SB3-15.5-16 N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.005

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. Malerstein

Pre '- ct Manager 1020534.TPE <2>




1900 Bates Avenue + Suile LM e Concard, Calitornia 94520

W {415) 686-9600 * FAX {(415) 686-9689

. .ank Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID: #150B-022 p ,
a21 whipple Road Matrix Descript: ~ Sail Received: Feb 22, 1991
nion City, CA 94587 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 . Analyzed: Feb 28, 1991
ttent kov First Sa | :

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801 5/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene  Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
102-0534  SB1665 11 0.014 0.37 0.22 12
102-0535 SB1-10.5-11 4.6 0.15 0.50 0.13 0.68
102-0536 SB1-15.5-16 75 2.1 1.8 0.18 1.1
1020537 $B2-66.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. . - N.D. 0.034
102-0538 SB2-10.5-11 1.8 0.062 0.038 0.035 0.082
1020539  SB2-155-16 6.1 1.2 1.4 0.15 0.80
102-0540  SB3665 N.D. 0.038 0.0054 0.015 0.034
102-0541 SB3-10.5-11 1,600 18 98 35 190
102-0542 SB3-15.5-16 2.4 0.31 0.21 0.064 0.35
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasofine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

iaR. nalerstein

ject Manager : 1020534.TPE <1>




bR,
EHG'"!EHHG ((12)‘29—8688 94587 |
Envirenmental Managemant FAX{415)429-6089
po # AT CHAIN OF CUSTODY e
PROJECT HO. SITE HLHE“L ADDRESS
N KO or V230 %77 STRSFT
(SOLOLUT [ steiians, O Pagooz (1)
GSAXPLER HAME, ADDRESS AMD TELEPBOME RUKXBER TYPE REMARKS
TORN PILRLEACH cgﬁ_
ID ¥HO, DME | TIHE | SOIL . QATER | SAHPLING LOCATION TAIKER
285 R, sor | X SA*~/ Xir X / 020554
WS | [ e | (020 535
Jaras | | sy v [02.0 52
Netad Bl Sh-2 (D20557
sAL~O- ;
Nis grds | (020 52%
Jssems] T ]as v /020 557
&% | | e _ S5-3 [02 0E5HD
qsrrerl | s ] | I /020 .5/
s m Y Jras| ¥ ) Y iv Y /020 5’_752 I
slinq‘tuthed by urs) Date # Tine ﬁmlv : (519?\?%:1-9&} Dpfinquiched by : {5ignature) Date - Tizo R (Sigmat:
jﬂd Mﬂfaﬁé XU 1345 75%/1!/ L1 B a/2i/9, VA8 i s 2] —
C ol shed Jby [ {Sigpature) .Cate /# Tina Receivad by : (Signature)] Relingquished by @ (Signature) Date # Time Recoived by @ (Gignatura) ™
w‘d/ Aé:rﬂlg 2228 35 gn I
Relinquished by : (Signaturs) Datn # Tine F; Al :’t:"l-'bmﬁ Date # Tizs Remarka L0t JODRY TINNA
| \w.e’( 1,\'?.,2. lq:% SERQRUOIA~ NERAA ls'd AL
DATE :




TANK PROTECT ENGINEERI

2021 VHIPPLE ROAD
URIO¥ CITY, CA 94587
(€15)429-8080
(800523-8088
Environmentsl Management FAX(415)Y429-8089

P # X2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY S oF /

PROJECT NO. SITE M;sﬂ & ADDRESS
-~ TR2EET
bR02200/ /230 e 3 1
/505 OLArD, CA P o (1)
SLNFIER NANE, ADDRESS AND TELEPHOME HUKBER TYPE REMARKS
oF
TOHRN PIRALOVICH CON-
T0 RO, | DAIE [ TIHE | SOIL | WATER | SAHPLING LOCATION TAINER
S8 /-éc~ )
N2 oty (8107 | X SA-/
Sal- o5 .
Wite Bil6 |
AT . L
4 if:f 857 } o
JEaEee g158” Sh-7 |
Jlsar-Ho= .
i s e |
S5082- 505 "
N 2o 753 #
gl Thew $5-3
L= .
38/ s |
Ty 1 :
N i B ; ! 1
/fl‘?nquichod by : {Signapure) Date / Timm Rmivw : (519“;??4'3’“”‘“1“& by : (Gigaature) Dats 7 Tize | Recoived by : (Siguature)
M//"?a) dﬂdﬁ ‘97/02/ Bg{ R/211 1 l ived by @ (Signaturc)
C%Eliﬁhished by : (Signature) . pats /7 Tine Recaived by : {Gignature}| Relinquished by : {Signature) Dats 7 Tinme Received by g
| {
: i Recebved for Laboratory by Date ~ Tine Remaxrks
Relipquished by : (Signature) | Pate I e Lisignauee - | oI R~ NORAAL. 16-DRY TLRNAREN

DATE :




I

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY :AS STATE OF FICE OF EMERGENCY SEAVICES ~FOR LOCALFAGENCY USE | ONLY
Cves (X v EPORT BEEN FILED 7 [Jves [F] no ’HEHEB\{CEH'HFY THAT 1 HAVE DISTR
IPORT DATE CASE #
0Jd 64 1d 549 42 :
HAME OF INDIVDUAL FIEING REPORT PHONE_ SHINATUAE
% Tank Protect Engineering (510)429-8088 /7/4{ '77»@/
& | REPRESENTING @ OWNEROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD ooupmvonmsncv
% {] wocaLacency [ ] oTHeR
& | acoRess
2821 whipple Road wer _ Unicn Clgx, CA e 94587-1212'33
w | nAmE CONTACT PERSON PHONE
22| sabek, Inc, [ unknown Andy Saberi {415)58a-3088
© =] ACORESS
o X ;
u 1045 Airport Blwds.mT San Frangisco, ChA srae 94080
‘ FAGILITY NAME (IF APPUICABLE} _ OPERATOR PHONE
z | _ sabek, Inc. Andy Saberi __1{415)s88-3088
= | acoress
§ 1230 14th Street . Cakland, _, Alameda "
% | CROSS STREET
o | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY HAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
£a H
£ Blanoda Coumty Health Care 510 ) 271-4320
,f,g REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
E X
E CRWOCB - San Francisco Bay Region ( )
m | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
o
§§ Petroleum hydrocarbons - see below ' E—
2z @ '
@ -~ ] umknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] wveNTORY CONTROL [ suBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
g 04242 d1 094 14 [ mmest  [[] vavkaeuovaL K] omern _s0il boring
< | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN WETHOD USED TC STOR DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
% dod o UNKNOWN (] REMOVE CONTENTS [ ] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ reramr Pipsic
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ repain TAnK [ ] CLOSE TANK & FILL 1M PLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
gl OO ves O wo wvesowe 4 0 o || COrepiacea [] omxen
D v
5 | SOURCE OF DISGHARGE CAUSE(S)
28 [ miea X1 unknown [] oversnr [} mupTuReFanUAE [ seue
L
§° (] remareax ] onea {3 coamason ] unenown [} omer
CHEGCK ONE GNLY

CASE
TYPE

fc] unoereammen  [T] sowomy  [] GROUNOWATER [ ] DRWKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEM AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

g 3 (x] MOACTION TAKEN [ PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [[] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

= [} tEAXBEmMGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY {{7] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

© {3 remebwmoN FLAN [T] CASE CLOSED [LEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) (] cteanur unDERWAY

B o WIS ACTION(S) [] ExCAVATE & DISPOSE (0] (] REMOVE FREE PROCUGT (FP) [} eNHANGCED 810 DEGRADATION 6T)
2 3 ] capsmecny (] Eexcavate & TREAT(€T) [T} PUMP & TREAT GROUNOWATER (GT) || REPLACE SURRLY (AS)

L% § [ ] CONTANMENT BARRER {CB) [] ™o ACTION REQUIRED (NA} [ ] TREATMENT ATHOOKUP i) (] ventsonvs

= [} vacuumextrecT vey [ omerton

COMMENTS

Three soil borings were drilled on February 21, 1991. Soil contamination was
detected in all borings,

HAC 05 (&5




»

S . N JOB # ﬁ‘(&f
CRUZ BROTHERS , . (408) 946:5725

SUB-SURFACE LOCATORS C e
' ‘ ' 21 Suite 426
AGREEMENT | Milpitas) CA95035
This agmcmcnt is made between Cruz Brothers Sub—Surfacc Locators., hereinafter referred to as "C.B.S.S.L." and thc
undersigned client. ___ .
Client Name _ Sende (0' tee '!" . f . Date < -&- 5/
Billing Address ___ 2 &2/ 4/4 g 4&( JobDate 2-//-5/ _ Time_ G130 7+
City LT Oot,  Sute__ Zip_ G5 T7
chucstcd By: Ji b e baie 4 __ Customer P.O. # Tel . # #F 3527 Fw

C.B S.5.L. agrees to perform the following scope of work for the above meationed client. In consideration of said scope of work the client
agrees to pay C.B.S.SL. the sum of § £ - es " per hour, Note that there is a minimum charge of two hoursandnsmczgcdupon
office departure to office retum, Additional material expenses will be added to that amount. The client also agrees to compensate, C.B.S.S.L in
the event it is proven that the problem noted in the scope of work does not exist such as a proven pressure test indicating no watcr or gas lcak
where one was believed to be, C.B.S.S.L. will not be held liable for any actions taken by any other persons (ming wo aftcr 5. k

findings or recommendations, In any event that it is determined C.B.S.S.L. is liable for its w shall

its fee.

L L st Ao Authorized Signature _

JobLocation /230 49X s ' U.S.A. Ticket #
Fie  phnwn Ll

Cay = O b fen v ‘ State o Zip Time AT Al
Contact Pcrsé:m . Commercial __+~ __ Residential |
Scope of Work | |
Date <= £~ 2/ Start Time &390 7 End Time A A0 21 Hours ;
Date Start Time | End Time Hours__ |
Date | Start Time End Time | Hour;
Date Start Tixg'é End Time Hours L
Completed Job Da.tc L= 2 ph ' _ | Total Hours For This 'I't:n:c1.~E 'T ; :
HourlyRate 0.3 <O | Labor Charges < % 5'
Additional Expenses _ ' Amount _ o :
Net Terms - 10 Days ' o _ " Total Amount _< /2 -5"6’

Utility Locating | Leak Detection | " ‘Trouble Shooting




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE [ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 Y {415} 484-2600

21 February 1991

Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road
Union City, CA 94587

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 91091 for a contamination
investigation at 1230 — 4th Street in Oakland for Sabek, Inc.

If you have any questions, please contact Todd Wendler or Craig Mayfield at
484-2600,

Very truly yours,

J. KillingMad,
Water Re es Engineering

TW :mm
Enc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD

CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

8997 PARKSIDE DRIVE )

7

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 §  (415) 484-2600

An

y : ,
y. .
4Geme~ [GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR_APPLICANT TO COMPLELE]

" CATION OF PROJECT /230 {/5/5%50’

DFLALAIND | (0 PO

ENT .
me ANDY  SABRERL, SABEL /VC.

tdress_/p¢/$ —ﬁffﬂﬂﬂv’l &U/Q Phone 448 SEX —3LLY
Ity  SATH SO ARaneiieg e _PEO B

PL{CANT :
me  TANK fO T EAsy NEEZE /S

Phone /S~ 428 g7 87
Llp _Fa{ez

idress ZE2/ LJORPRLE 2D
ity o 2ovy, &4

[PE OF PROJECT
3l | Construction
Cathodlc Protecticn

Geotachnlcal
Ganerai

investigation

v ar Supply Contamlnation d
toring Well Destructlon
WPOSED WATER SUPPLY Well USE
mestle _ Industrial Other
anlclpat irrigation
TILL ING METHOD:
id Rotary Alr Rotary Auger K
bte Other
ULLER'S LICENSE No.  HEUZ 8
ZLL PROJECTS
Orill Hole Dlameter In. Max {mum
Casfng Olamneter In. Depth ft,
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
ZOTECHNICAL PROQJECTS
Number of Borings Max {mum
Hole Dlameter £ 1. Depth SO ¢+,
| STIMATED STARTING DATE 2//-?/‘?/
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE /42 /7 /
7 7

hereby agree fo comply with ali

~ and Alomada County Ordinance No. 73-68,

MZ/ 2/

PPLICANT'S
IGNATURE

PERMIT NUMBER 91091

LOCATION NUMBER

PAIED 226G

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requlrements ApplyA

GENERAL

A permit sppllcation should be submltted so as t

arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior ¥

proposed starting date. i

Submit to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days after completio

of permitted work fthe origina! Depariment ot

Water Resources Water Well Orlllers Report o

equlvalent for well projects, or drtiting logs

and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.

(3) Permit 1s wold if project aot begun within 9
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

{. Minimum surface seal thlckness is two Inches o

cemant grout placed by tremle,

Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for munlclpal

A.

2. an

Industrial wells or 20 feet for damestic and
Irrlgation wells wunless a lesser depth |
speclally approved. Minlmum seal depth fo
monltoring walls Is the maximum depth practicabl
or 20 feet.

@ GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cut

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with com
pected material. In sreas of known or suspecte
contaminatlon, tremied cement grout shall be used i
place of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHORIC. Fill hole above enode zone wlth concret
placed by tremle.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

requlrements of this

Appr mdﬁﬂg@ £ —pate 15 Feb 91
Todd N, Wendler ’

121989




L.OG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER is0 BORING NO. S8-1
PROJECT MNAME 1230 14tn Street, QOakland. CA PAGE
BY J. V. Mrakeovich DATE 2/21/91 SURFACE ELEV. 17 F7T
PENETRA- LITHO-
RECOVERY ova 9.9 - 4 ] :
TIOoM = I - 2 | GRAPHIC |
guml gk g ODESCRIPTION.
FT/FTI (PPM) ferawssetl| 53 Y 8x = | coLumn
Froofpledod ~ ASPHALT
fQrarrds -~
1 aa0ata0h] $z m e m mm D m m m m e m m e m m m —m e m s =
| RReRo N AGGREGATE BASE: SANDY GRAVEL (GW)., yellow-
| N ~ brown, medium to coarse, damp. no odor.
2 ke e m e m L L L e e e - e e e e —
FILL: SILTY SAND (SF). grey to black, fine
3 T to medjum—-grained, medium-dense, damp.
gasoline odor.
4
t
1.5/1.5 | - 27 5 I
Fill: As Above, mottled brown and blue-
6 green, gasoline odor,
7
8
=]
1.25/1.5] - 67 10 £ e e — et e E e e r e e e r e ———————
FILL: As Abave. olive-green, very dense at
10 feet, medium dense at 15 feet,
i1 gasoline odor.
i2
13
14
1.5/1.5 - 14 15 :
. e m e m e ——— oo
, SILTY SAND (SP]1, olive-green, fine to mediumj
16 — ' grained. medium dense, saturated. Stiff
i ; seam at 17.5 feet, gascline odor.
7 e e e e —m o ———— — — — — e —— = - = —
Kz 17 " .
’ / goring terminated at 20°.
/
18 !
I
!
18 /
!
f
20
REMARKS: 8oring drilled with continuous-flight, 8-inch 0. D,
hollow-stem augers. Samples colliected in a 2.5-1inch
0. D. California Sampler.




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROUECT NUMBER 150 BORING NO., SB-2
FROJECT NAME 1230 14th Street, Oaklandg, CA PAGE
BY J. V. Mrakovich DATE 2/231/91 SURFACE ELEV. 17 FT
PENETRA- LITHO-
RECOVERY ova a o o .
Tion £ J I - = | GRAPHIC
gesy g ¢ DESCRIPTION
FT/FT) (FPer) eowsyrTl SEY] B3 & | coLumm
ASPHALT
1 FILL: SAND {SP}, brown, fine to medium-
grained. medium dense, damp, musty ador.
2
3
4
t.25/1.8) - 22 5
6
7 FILL: CLAYEY. SILTY SAND (SP), red-brown, 5¥%
fine gravel, organics, damp. musty odar,
8 FILL: SILTY SAND (SPl., olive-green, fine to
medium-grained, dense, damp, gasaline gdor
9
1.5/1.5 { - 50 10
11
12
13
o e e e e = o
14 ¢ Boring terminated at 15°: sampled to 16.5°.
1.8/1.5 | - 53 15
16
REMARKS: Boring drilled with continuous-flight, 8-inch 0. D..

hollow-Stem augers. Samples collected in a 2.5-inch

0. 0. California Sampler.




LOG OF EXPLORATORKY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER 190 BORING NO. SB-2
PRGJECT HNAME 1230 14th Street, Dakland, CA PAGE
BY J. ¥v. Mrakovich DATE 2/21/91 SURFACE ELEV. 17 FT
PEME TRA- LITHO-
RECCVERY OVA o » 3 A
TION Zx X - = | GRAPHIC |
| gegl cer g DESCRIPTION
(FT/FTL (Peu (BLOWS/FTH G 3 o aZ @ | CoLumn
ASPHALT
1 AGGREGRATE BASE AND FILL; GRAVELLY SAND (SP},
yellow-brown first 3-inches, then grey,
fine to roarse-grained, red brick
2 fragments, damp, strong gasoline odor.
3
I I I T it T
SILTY SAND (5P}, o0live-green, fine to
medium-grained. dense, damp, Strong
1.5/1.5 | - 34 5 gasoline odor.
& FILL: As Above, mottled red-braown and grey,
gasoline odor.
7
= T )
FILL: As Abave. brown, minor clay, very
dense at 10 feet, dense and saturated
8 at 1S feet, gasoline odor.
1.%/1.% - |31 10
11
i2
13
e m e e e e
14 / Boring terminated at 15°; sampled to 16.5°
1.5/1.5 | - 12 5
16
REMARKS: Boring drilled with cantinuous—flignt, 8-inch Q. D.,
hollow-stem augers. Samples callected in a 2.5-inch
0. Q. California Sampler.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

Business Name FOTNQJ\/ &,‘K‘\JI{Q.Q_ %‘Y\
Business Owner _Sabek, Inc. (WMAJUIN (f\'\(,(/l/qﬁm
—t -

Site address 1230 14th Strect

City , O}za(}“damil CZC) Zip 94607 Phone (510} 822-4222
L L1y Sel ' . . '
Mailing Address 1045 Ai “Rvd e lisded on Loke as |

City S. San Francisco, Ch  zip 94080 Phone (415) 5838-3088
Land Owner Sabek, Inc. (\,pmm? PD’\C/L«] SGJ\)@'(C
- o A
Address 1045 Airport Blv@ city, StateSo 3 ip 94080

CA
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Sabek, Inc,

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CACO00869056,
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BILDING

WASTE Q)L TANK

LEADED
GASOLIND UNLEADED
GASIL

- I
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i
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L AMP
MTH SIRLET o _— P[]SI
- —ﬂ‘_“—‘_, .
_K\
LEGEND
b TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
o FitL HOLE ' K-
ﬂ SITE PLAN
0 0 1230 147H STREET e BeE/3s
DAKLAND, CA FILE ¥ 150-1
SCALE IN FEET : gm[ng % ﬂ




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OSI:FEE gi EMERGENCY SEAVICES | :FOR LOCAL AGENCY.USE ONLY
AEPOR e HNp
v o FronTeeE Clves [ wo
AEPORT DATE CASE &
0 91 d 7d 94 3 4 : b
MAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT . PHONE SIGNA'TURE
= | Marc Zomorodi (510} 429-8088 /%%C E —_———
a REPAESENTING [i} OWNEROPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OA AGERCY NAME
& | [J rocmacency ] omer Tank Protect Engineering of Northern Californig,
¥ | AppRESS Inc8
2821 whipple Road Union City, CA 94587
STREEY ey STATE e
wt NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
%E Sabek, Inc. [ umnown andy Saberil {415) 588-3088
g Z| aooress ]
& {1045 Airport Blvd. S. San Francisco, CA 94080
STREET [ STATE i
FE!UTY NAME ({F APPLICABLE) g QPERATOR PHONE
z | 0¥ med f:ue.-*{‘-U (¢ %ﬁ)h 1 Sabek, Inc. {510} 822-4222
| 2 | apORESS
3 & 11230 14th Street Qakland, Alameda 94607
ur STREET Y COURTY )
£ | cross STREET
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME COMTACT PERSON PHONE
Z 4 _
z Y alameda County Health Care Servs. Agency Jennifer Eberle - {510) 271-4320
& G| REGIONAL BOARD ) ) A PHONE ~
&< R Q l’l T e
£ |CRWOCB - San Francisco Bay Region 1 C }——L\ 'v-“hL (510) 464-1255
R T NAME OUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
w o
Q
g?, Petroleum hydrocarbons ~ see below [ ysmnown
* . , 3 unamown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED ™) vENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
t:‘i_‘ 0 8. 24 943« [ vankresT {57 TANK REMOVAL [ omer
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APELY)
E d W 4 4 [X] unnown { ) REMOVE CONTENTS [ )] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [} reramr piPinG
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 { ] mEPAIR TARK [} cLosE TaNK s FaL INPLAGE [ | CHANGE PROGEDURE
w
a1 [ ves [] vo #vesoare d o [(Jreruace tamk [ | OTHER
o .| SOURGE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S]
g%ﬂ [} Tame(eax (X unkvown [] overeuL . [] surtumesraLuRs {] seuL
&o ] pipmsLEak ] onen [} commrosion B uNKNGW ] oner B
w g CHECK ONE ONLY
SF M UNDETERMINED || SOwONLY  [] GROUNDWATER [__| DRINKINGWATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
EE [] NoACTION TAKEN [ PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POULUTION CHARACTERIZATION
%E 1EAK BEING CONFIRMED D PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY D POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
v (:j REMEDIATION PLAN 1:] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) {'___] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
e ek b O] [] ExcavaTE & DISPOSE €0y (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [ emnnanceD 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
[} capsmEcco) {1 excavares tReaTEn {] puwp s TREAT GROUMDWATER (GT) | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
™ CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) 3 woAcTioN REQUIRED (Nay [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [T ventsoLos
“1M EXTRACT (VE) (3 omeneon
SO0 —ged X~ ]
2d three_SJ-O-OO—gal—gLens gasoline, one 8,000-gallon gasoline and one
jgallon waste oil underground storage tanks.
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(510) 429-8088 .-
{800) ) 5208088
FAX (510) 423-3089

A A A Of Northern California, inc. A AAAA

FROM: TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING DATE:_&@_te:nbeLlﬁ‘_lﬁ.?l_.)
TO:_Alameda Coupty Health Services Dept. ATTN: Jemifer Fberie
RE.;: Tnfomation Reauested NOQ. OF PAGES: 9 _—

(nchude cover sheet)

} If all pages ave not received please notify sender.

MESSAGE:

2821 Whipple Road + Union City, California « 94587-1233




. Project name = Sabek, Inc.

" BRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Peacision  Environmentol Analyticol  Loberatory

rugust 31, 1993 PEL #£: 93081044

7oK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Jeff
pProject numbers: 1503082693-
project location: 1230 14éth St.,

sample I.D.: S=1  (unfe oud 19L;f

pate Sampled: Aug 25, 1993
pate Analyzed: hug 30, 1993

pate Submitted: Bug 27, 19393

Method of Analysis:. EPA 8010 - petection limit: 5.0 ng/Kg
COMPOUND NRAME ' CONCENTRATION SPYKE RECOVERY
( uwg/Kg ) (¥}

. Chloromethane N.G. T
vinyl Chloride N.D. 91.6
Bronmomethane v.o. T
Chloroethane N.D. ] m——
Trichleoroflucromethane N.D. T
1,1-Dichliorcethene H.D. 87.8
Methylene chloride s T
1,2-Dichlorocethene {TOTAL) N.D. . -————
1,1-Dichlorcethane. N.D. ‘ ' 83.5
Chloroform 0. =
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane H.D. 89,2
carbon Tetrachloride §.». T
1,2~Dichlorcethane N.D. . —-——
Trichloroethene N.D. 101.6
1,2-~Dichloropropane _ ) < H.D. ) ————
Bromodichloromethane - H.D. ) T e
2-Chloroethylvinylether ~ N.D. -
Trans~1,3~Dichloxopropens N.D. ——————
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. ——
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane N.D. ———
Tetrachloroethene ‘ N.D. 103.8
Dibromochloromethane K.D. ————
Chiorcbenzene ¥.0. T
Bromcfoxrm .. T/
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. ——
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene H.D. r——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D- o mer
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .. T

ory birector

1764 tHouret Court Miipitas,  CA. 95033 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-845-9661
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o PRIORBITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L 7 Precision  Environmenla!  Anshdical  Loborctory
August 31, 1993 BEL # 92308104
TANE PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. ‘ Attn: Jeff

Re: Twenty two soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 01l &
Greasge analyses. '

Project name: Sabek, Inc. Project location: 1230 14th St.
Project number: 1504082693

pate sampled: Aug 25-26, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 27, 1993
Date extracted: Aug 27-30, 1953 Date analyzed: Aug 27-30,19923
RESULTS :

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 01l &
I.D. Bengene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Ds-1 13 - 7.0 17 21 72 —_—
D5-2 2.0 —_— 5.3 8.9 12 3t -
D5-3 i.3 —— N.D. 5.9 6.1 18 -
DsS-4 2.7 ——— 5.5 9.4 16 47 e
D5-5 3.4 —_—— 5.9 11 18 61 —
Ds-6 11 _— 6.8 15 18 64 ———
s-1 waste o UST 67 12000 .38 89 110 380 ‘7700-
5-2 _%?00 —— ;5400 3200 _3500 1304G0 -
5-3 . 930 —— {400 760 830 3100 ——
5-4 40 - 31 59 . 66 290 ,
S-5 : 1.4 — N.D.- . 6.3 8.1 25 —
5-6 - 1600 — - 970 2300 2700 10000 ——
S=7 . 11000 —_— .A,EFOO 16000 18000 629000 —_
S-8 00 . ~:é_ _1;ﬂ00 26000 30000 110000 ———
§-9 .+ 6200 ~Z2 3700  B70G6 10000 37000  ——
5P1~1,2,3,4% . 26¢ - " 580 1400 1600 5900 -
5P1-5,6,7,8%* 250 —— 560 1400 1500 5760 —
5p2~1,2,.3,4% - 3500 —— ZFOO 5100 5900 22000 —
sSp2-5,6,7,8% 4800 - 200 7100 8200 31000 ——
V5pC-1 1.7 — N.D. 6.6 8.6 28 -
VSW-1 ,4?00 —— <2900 7600 8000 30000 -
VSW—2 21 - ‘150 290 330 1300 ——
Blank N.D. N.D. H.D. K.D. N.D. N.D. N.L.
Spiked Recovery 82.3% 24.1% 84.0% 85.2% §3,1% 92.2% -~——-
Duplicate Spiked

Recovery 92.0% 93 .6% 8%,.5% 90.6% Bg.4% 98.7% ——
Detection limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030/ 3550/ 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 g020 BO20 28020 D &P

*Conposited soil samples.

C@q%‘

Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA., 93435 Tel: 403-945-9636 Fax: 408-946-.9663
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